MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

CHAP. 115

Chapter 113

AN ACT Relating to Certain Funds Held by Colby College as Trustee.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Certain funds held by Colby College as trustee may be returned. The President and Trustees of Colby College are hereby authorized, if they deem it expedient and proper, to transfer, convey and return to Coburn Classical Institute, Ricker College, formerly Ricker Classical Institute, Hebron Academy, Higgins Classical Institute and any other incorporated academies and schools for which they now hold property in trust, any and all property now held in trust by The President and Trustees of Colby College pursuant to Chapter 10 of the Private and Special Laws of 1887, or otherwise, for such institutions, academies and schools, the same when returned to any such institution, academy and school to be held and used for the purpose for which it was incorporated.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 114

AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Judge of the Rumford Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1907, c. 429, § 1, amended. The 1st sentence of section 1 of chapter 429 of the private and special laws of 1907, as last amended by section 1 of chapter 150 of the private and special laws of 1951, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The judge of the Rumford Falls Municipal Court shall receive an annual salary of \$2,400 \$3,500, payable quarterly monthly out of the county treasury of the county of Oxford, on the 1st days day of July, October, January and April each month, which shall be in full payment for his services as such judge.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 115

AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Judge of the Norway Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1907, c. 403, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 403 of the private and special laws of 1907, as last amended by chapter 162 of the private and special laws of 1951, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 3. Salary of judge. From and after the 1st day of July, #95# 1955, the judge of said municipal court shall receive an annual salary of \$2,000 \$2,700, payable monthly out of the county treasury of Oxford county, on the 1st day of each month.